

Central Coast Regional District Extension Request For State Of Local Emergency

WHEREAS life and property remain at risk due to the Trumpeter Mountain Wildfire (VA1456) in the Central Coast Regional District, Electoral Area C;

AND WHEREAS response to the Trumpeter Mountain Wildfire (VA1456) continues to require the use of the emergency powers to regulate persons or property to protect the health, safety or welfare of people or to limit damage to property;

The Chair of the Central Coast Regional District has requested to extend the duration of the declaration of a state of local emergency due to expire on August 4, 2023, at midnight;

Jayme Kennedy

Jayme Kennedy, Chair Central Coast Regional District August 2, 2023

Minister Decision

IT IS HEREB APPROVED / NOT APPROVED (*circle decision*) pursuant to Section 12(6) of the *Emergency Program Act* (RS, 1996, Chap.111) that the Central Coast Regional District may extend the duration of a state of local emergency for a further seven days to August 11, 2023, at midnight.

Associate Deputy Minister Teresa Dobmeier on behalf of Minister Bowinn Ma

August 2, 2023